

**Credit Opinion: Assured Guaranty Re Ltd.**

**Assured Guaranty Re Ltd.**

*Bermuda*

**Ratings**

Category	Moody's Rating
Rating Outlook	STA
Insurance Financial Strength	Aa3
<b>Assured Guaranty Ltd (Bermuda)</b>	
Rating Outlook	STA
LT Issuer Rating	A2
<b>Assured Guaranty Corp</b>	
Rating Outlook	STA
Insurance Financial Strength	Aa2
<b>Assured Guaranty (UK) Ltd</b>	
Rating Outlook	STA
Insurance Financial Strength	Aa2
<b>Assured Guaranty US Holdings, Inc.</b>	
Rating Outlook	STA
BACKED Senior Unsecured	A2
BACKED Junior Subordinate	A3

**Contacts**

Analyst	Phone
Arlene Isaacs-Lowe/New York	1.212.553.1653
Shafquat Rabbee/New York	
Jack Dorer/New York	

**Key Indicators**

<b>Assured Guaranty Re Ltd.</b> (\$ mil.)	2Q 2008	2007	2006	2005	2004
Gross Par Written (\$ million)	14,501	47,101	21,946	15,522	16,363
Gross Premiums Written (\$ million)	175	310	203.3	143.8	82.9
Net Par Outstanding (\$ million) [1]	119,022	107,369	43,180	38,582	12,935
Hard Capital (\$ million)	2,320	2,022	1,277	1,073	995
Net Income (\$ million) (GAAP))	98.4	-35.5	113.1	136.6	101.6
Strategy & Franchise Value					
% of Industry Net Par Outstanding [2]	4.13%	2.96%	1.80%	1.60%	0.60%
% of Industry Gross Par Written	42.0%	53.90%	38.60%	40.10%	n/a
Portfolio Characteristics					
Credit Risk Ratio [3]	67.1bps	50.3bps	44.8bps	43.3bps	36.1bps
Tail Risk Ratio [3]	169.4bps	161.6bps	155.7bps	150.1bps	122.9bps
Capital Adequacy					
Hard Capital Ratio Aa	NA	NA	1.52x	1.59x	2.18x
Total Capital Ratio Aa	NA	NA	1.35x	1.42x	1.93x
Par Reinsured	0.32%	0.38%	0.76%	n/a	n/a
Profitability					
Return on Equity [4]	6.31%	11.66%	9.70%	12.50%	10.60%
Loss Ratio (GAAP)	64.10%	18.40%	-12.70%	-73.60%	-50.60%
Expense Ratio (GAAP)	38.40%	42.60%	47.20%	42.20%	62.80%
Financial Flexibility					

Earnings Coverage	4.16x	8.52x	14.5x	18.1x	16.8x
Cash Flow Coverage	8.36x	7.81x	NA	NA	NA
Double Leverage	1.15x	1.20x	1.13x	1.12x	n/a

[1] NPO includes the mortgage insurance portfolio of Assured Guaranty Mortgage Insurance [2] Excludes NPO ceded by Assured Guaranty Corp [3] Model ratios are as of 6/30/08 [4] Net of impact of gain/(loss) on derivatives for the period

## Opinion

### SUMMARY RATING RATIONALE

Assured Guaranty Re Ltd. (AG Re) is a Bermuda based financial guaranty reinsurer with an insurance financial strength rating (IFSR) of Aa3. The rating outlook is stable. AG Re is the parent company of Aa3-rated Assured Guaranty Re Overseas Ltd., a financial guaranty reinsurer, Aa3-rated Assured Guaranty Mortgage Insurance Company, a mortgage guaranty reinsurer, and is an affiliate of Aa2-rated Assured Guaranty Corp. (AGC), which writes primary financial guaranty insurance. AG Re is wholly owned by Assured Guaranty Ltd. (issuer rating A2), the ultimate holding company of the Assured Group.

The Aa3 ratings of Assured Guaranty Re Ltd. and its wholly owned subsidiaries (collectively AG Re) reflect its strong competitive position as the leading provider of financial guaranty reinsurance, and its solid underwriting and risk-adjusted capitalization. These strengths are tempered by AG Re's high operating leverage and exposure to weakness inherent in the financial guaranty business model.

In November 2008, Moody's downgraded the ratings of both AG Re and AGC, reflecting four primary factors. First, we see fewer new business opportunities and weaker confidence in the industry overall. Second, we believe the group's business position and financial flexibility may be quite sensitive to potential changes in its risk profile. Third is the impact that large and potentially correlated risk exposures could have on the company's financial strength should the performance of those exposures deteriorate, particularly in light of the current economic environment. Finally, though somewhat less significant, is Moody's expectation of greater losses on mortgage related exposures, resulting in a modest deterioration of capital adequacy at both AGC and AG Re.

AG Re continues to benefit from its strong competitive position and affiliation with AGC. As a reinsurer, however, AG Re's franchise is not only impacted by the broader challenges facing the financial guaranty industry, but also by its reliance on the business volumes and capital management strategies of AGC and other primary guarantors. With few active 3rd party customers, Moody's believes that AG Re's principal role is likely to be as a vehicle through which AGC can manage its own capital position. Under stress scenarios affecting both AGC and AG Re, the group may have greater incentive to support AGC than AG Re.

### Credit Strengths

Largest and highest rated provider of financial guaranty reinsurance

Disciplined underwriting and conservative risk management culture

No exposure to recent vintage ABS CDOs and modest exposure to higher risk RMBS

Strong risk adjusted capitalization

### Credit Challenges

Sensitivity of business prospects to primary financial guarantors

Exposure to AGC's large and higher-risk transactions

Financial flexibility is highly sensitive to changes in risk profile

### Rating Outlook

The stable rating outlook reflects Moody's view that the aggregate capital resources of AG Re (including statutory contingency reserves and contingent capital) provide a substantial capital cushion above Moody's expected loss levels. Assured's disciplined underwriting strategy and recent reinsurance of portfolios comprised of municipal transactions have resulted in a generally high-quality and diversified insured portfolio with modest amounts of mortgage-related exposures.

## What Could Change the Rating - Up

Sustained demand for reinsurance from a more diverse and stable client base

Evidence of highly reliable access to new funding under reasonable terms in stress scenarios

Structural elements that protect against the removal of capital and risk management resources in a run-off scenario

## What Could Change the Rating - Down

Deterioration in portfolio credit characteristics

Sustained decrease in hard and total capital ratios below 1.3 times, at the Aa3 confidence level, without corrective action

Extensive diversification into higher-risk business

Deterioration in competitive environment or product demand

## Insurance Financial Strength Rating

Moody's rates AG Re Aa3 for insurance financial strength, which is in line with the rating indicated by Moody's insurance financial strength rating scorecard. The key factors currently influencing the rating and outlook are:

Factor 1: Franchise Value and Strategy: A

Moody's scores AG Re single-A for franchise value and strategy, reflecting AG Re's solid competitive position as the largest monoline reinsurer. Despite reduced primary financial guaranty volume for the industry overall, AG Re has recently written business on an opportunistic basis by reinsuring portfolios of mostly municipal credits that were ceded by primary financial guarantors for capital management purposes.

The business opportunities for reinsurers typically follow the underwriting fortunes of a handful of primary guarantors, resulting in franchise value that is inherently weaker than that of the primaries. Furthermore, the reinsurance market has traditionally been susceptible to increased competition, particularly as primary guarantors that are unable to participate in the direct market move into the reinsurance space. AG Re's affiliation with AGC and the group's proposed acquisition of FSA should help to support its continued role within the financial guaranty reinsurance industry.

Factor 2: Portfolio Characteristics: Aa

AG Re's portfolio characteristics are better than the average for financial guaranty reinsurers, and reflect the portfolio characteristics of its largest clients, AGC and FSA, as well as the quality of business obtained through its reinsurance transaction with Ambac. AGC uses the reinsurance capacity of AG Re to manage large single risks, resulting in significant exposure for AG Re to long-dated international project finance and other higher risk transactions. AG Re has also reinsured modest amounts of RMBS and ABS CDO transactions.

Factor 3: Capital Adequacy: Aa

AG Re is well capitalized at the Aa level, even after absorbing large portfolio transactions. We expect the company to continue to deploy capital, taking advantage of the dearth of reinsurance capacity in the market. AG Re will continue to be a means of efficiently managing the capital of the primary operating company, a role we expect to continue with the proposed FSA acquisition. However, we would not expect Assured to manage capital in a manner that would be materially detrimental to the credit strength of any of its operating companies.

Factor 4 - Profitability: A

Assured's traditionally higher-than-industry-average expense ratio has declined in recent quarters as the company's insured portfolio has grown in size. Recent portfolio transactions should enhance the company's profitability profile. However, Moody's expected loss estimates for AG Re's RMBS exposure suggests that profitability could experience some pressure going forward.

Factor 5 - Financial Flexibility: Aa

The Aa score for financial flexibility reflects the Assured Group's conservative leverage profile and recent success in accessing capital to fund growth. Moody's believes, however, that the extreme sensitivity of a financial

guarantor's franchise value to changes in its risk profile negatively affects financial flexibility, where even the best positioned firms could experience a dramatic constriction of financing options if material losses were to develop.

## Rating Factors

### Assured Guaranty Re Ltd.

Financial Strength Rating Scorecard [1]	Aaa	Aa	A	Baa	< Baa	Score	Broad Rating
<b>Factor 1: Strategy &amp; Franchise Value (25%)</b>						Aaa	A
% of Industry Net Par Outstanding			4.1%				
% of Industry Gross Par Written	42.0%						
Moody's Adjusted Book Value/Book Value [2]	1.67x						
Client Concentration		x					
Management, Governance & Risk Management Oversight	x						
<b>Factor 2: Portfolio Characteristics (20%)</b>						Aa	Aa
Credit Risk Ratio		0.66%					
Tail Risk Ratio		1.69%					
% Below Investment Grade	2.47%						
S (WCL > 10% of HC) / HC	48.1%						
<b>Factor 3: Capital Adequacy (30%)</b>						Aa	Aa
Hard Capital Ratio		x					
Total Capital Ratio		x					
Par Reinsured	0.3%						
<b>Factor 4: Profitability (15%)</b>						A	A
Return on Equity - 3 year average			9.2%				
Loss Ratio (SAP) - 3-year average		23.3%					
Expense Ratio (SAP) - 3-year average			42.7%				
<b>Factor 5: Financial Flexibility (10%)</b>						Aa	Aa
Earnings Coverage			4.2x				
Cash Flow Coverage	8.4x						
Double Leverage	115.0%						
Ease of Access to Capital		x					
<b>Aggregate profile</b>						Aa	Aa3

[1] The Scorecard rating is an important component of the company's published rating, reflecting the stand-alone financial strength before other considerations (discussed above) are incorporated into the analysis. [2] ABV to BV calculation excludes the after-tax impact of unrealized mark-to-market losses on derivatives

**CREDIT RATINGS ARE MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE, INC.'S (MIS) CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES. MIS DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY MAY NOT MEET ITS CONTRACTUAL, FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AS THEY COME DUE AND ANY ESTIMATED FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY OTHER RISK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET VALUE RISK, OR PRICE VOLATILITY. CREDIT RATINGS ARE NOT STATEMENTS OF CURRENT OR HISTORICAL FACT. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT CONSTITUTE INVESTMENT OR FINANCIAL ADVICE, AND CREDIT RATINGS ARE NOT RECOMMENDATIONS TO PURCHASE, SELL, OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT COMMENT ON THE SUITABILITY OF AN INVESTMENT FOR ANY PARTICULAR INVESTOR. MIS ISSUES ITS CREDIT RATINGS WITH THE EXPECTATION AND UNDERSTANDING THAT EACH INVESTOR WILL MAKE ITS OWN STUDY AND EVALUATION OF EACH SECURITY THAT IS UNDER CONSIDERATION FOR PURCHASE, HOLDING, OR SALE.**

(together, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY COPYRIGHT LAW AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT. All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, such information is provided "as is" without warranty of any kind and MOODY'S, in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness, completeness, merchantability or fitness for any particular purpose of any such information. Under no circumstances shall MOODY'S have any liability to any person or entity for (a) any loss or damage in whole or in part caused by, resulting from, or relating to, any error (negligent or otherwise) or other circumstance or contingency within or outside the control of MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees or agents in connection with the procurement, collection, compilation, analysis, interpretation, communication, publication or delivery of any such information, or (b) any direct, indirect, special, consequential, compensatory or incidental damages whatsoever (including without limitation, lost profits), even if MOODY'S is advised in advance of the possibility of such damages, resulting from the use of or inability to use, any such information. The credit ratings and financial reporting analysis observations, if any, constituting part of the information contained herein are, and must be construed solely as, statements of opinion and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, sell or hold any securities. NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY SUCH RATING OR OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER. Each rating or other opinion must be weighed solely as one factor in any investment decision made by or on behalf of any user of the information contained herein, and each such user must accordingly make its own study and evaluation of each security and of each issuer and guarantor of, and each provider of credit support for, each security that it may consider purchasing, holding or selling.

MOODY'S hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MOODY'S have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to MOODY'S for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees ranging from \$1,500 to approximately \$2,400,000. Moody's Corporation (MCO) and its wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary, Moody's Investors Service (MIS), also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of MIS's ratings and rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold ratings from MIS and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually on Moody's website at [www.moody.com](http://www.moody.com) under the heading "Shareholder Relations - Corporate Governance - Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."